
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member for Adult Services 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Monday, 4th March, 2024 
 
Place 
Diamond Room 1 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2023. 
 

b) Matters arising 
 

4. Quarter Three Performance 2023/24 - Adult Social Care  (Pages 9 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Director of Adults and Housing 
 

5. Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report 
2022/23  (Pages 29 - 72) 

 

 Report of the Director of Adults and Housing 
 

6. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

7. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved   
 

Private business 
  

Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Friday, 23 February 2024 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Tom 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

Robinson, Governance Services, Email: tom.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 
Membership: Councillors L Bigham (Cabinet Member) and S Nazir (Deputy Cabinet 
Member) 
 
By invitation: Councillor B Mosterman (Shadow Cabinet Member)  
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Tom Robinson  
Governance Services,  Email: tom.robinson@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Adult Services held at 9.00 am on 

Monday, 4 December 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor L Bigham (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor S Nazir (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees (by 
Directorate): 

 

 
Adult Services 
 
Law and Governance 

 
P Fahy (Director), N Byrne, S Caren, C Elliot, A Errington 
 
T Robinson 
 
 

Apologies: Councillor B Mosterman (Shadow Cabinet Member) 
 

 
Public Business 
 
6. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

7. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 11 September, 2023 were agreed and signed 
as a true record.  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

8. Quarter Two Performance 2023/24 - Adult Social Care  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Services and 
Housing that provided an update to Adult Social Care performance for quarter two 
2023/24 alongside actions in place to improve performance and proposed next 
steps. 
 
Adult Social Care performance is measured in line with the Department of Health 
and Social Care (DHSC) national Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 
(ASCOF) and this performance is reported nationally at year end.  
 
Adult Social Care (ASC) also measures a series of locally defined indicators, 
which are reported to the Adult Social Care Management Team on a quarterly 
basis.  
 
Alongside providing an opportunity for the Cabinet Member to provide comment, 
the report also gave an update on the Adult Social Care involvement approach 
including engagement and user experience work undertaken in the previous 
quarter. This is important alongside numerical performance as it provides a 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

context for what people with care and support needs and their carers consider 
important and should be used to inform areas for improvement. 
 
An appendix to the report outlined the ASCOF figures for each of the four domains 
and indicators set out in the report, demonstrating the quarter two improvement of 
key areas in comparison to 2021/22 and 2022/23 figures. Directional arrows were 
displayed to summarise performance compared to previous years against these 
indicators. It also provided a useful comparison between Coventry City Council’s 
figures and those at a regional and national level. 
 
The Director of Adult Services and Housing outlined the information in the report 
with the Cabinet Member, providing clarification as to any significant changes in 
the indicator figures as well as the steps implemented to ensure continued 
improvement. The Head of Adult Care and Support summarised that no major 
concerns or trends had been highlighted in the data, with exception to the around 
10% drop in the proportion of adults with learning disabilities who live in their own 
home or with their family – these results were however likely due to a data issue 
and not a performance issue. It was also noted that, while the numbers in relation 
to paid employment remained low, lots of work was being undertaken to address 
this. 
 
Additionally, the Service Manager for Adult Communication updated the Cabinet 
Member on the engagement work being undertaken, especially with regard to the 
Service’s engagement with Adult Social Care providers, recruitment events, 
internship providers, communication with disability confident employers, and work 
done with the voluntary sector.  
 
The Cabinet and Deputy Cabinet Member asked questions, sought assurances 
and received responses on a number of matters including: 

 Collaborations with the Job Shop to help those in care access voluntary and 
paid employment. 

 Colour printing for the agenda, especially with regard to Appendix 1 and its 
colour indicators. 

o (Note: An accessible online colour agenda is provided to all 
Members, attendees and the public 5 working days before the 
meeting.) 

 The Worker’s Carer’s Association, online training programs and the release 
of old IT equipment for those in care to access online training courses. 

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Adult Services endorses the action 
taken in relation to the Adult Social Care quarter two 2023/24 performance 
including the next steps as outlined in the report. 
 

9. Coventry Carers Action Plan 2024-26  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Services and 
Housing that outlined the updated Coventry Carers Action Plan 2024-26. 
 
In context to the action plan, the report indicated that according to the 2021 
census 27,391 Coventry residents identified themselves as unpaid carers (8% of 
all Coventry residents). This was a reduction from 31,900 (10% of residents) in 
2011. However, the 2021 census was undertaken during the coronavirus (COVID-

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

19) pandemic. This may have influenced how people perceived being a carer and 
how individuals accepted unpaid care. It is estimated that around 10% of the 
Coventry population are unpaid carers. The estimated value of unpaid care in 
Coventry is £680 million per annum (Valuing Carers 2015). 
 
Therefore, the report provided an update on carers’ needs in Coventry, and the 
resulting action plan to improve the Service’s support to carers in the context of 
these needs. This understanding of needs has been derived from analysis of the 
biennial Survey of Adult Carers in England 2021/22, a local ‘Let’s Talk’ Coventry 
Carers Survey undertaken in 2023 and using national information and data sets.  
 
The Carers Action Plan 2024-26 focuses predominantly on adult carers, with some 
alignment with young carers where required. The plan is a working document, and 
it is aimed to continue to work with local carers and third sector organisations to 
shape the priorities and actions moving forward. 
 
Delivery is expected to be achieved within existing resources across a partnership 
of the City Council, NHS and third sector partners, although any opportunities to 
lever in additional resources will be explored. 
 
Appendices to the report included the Carers Action Plan 2024-26 in its entirety 
and the Equality Impact Assessment. 
 
The Director of Adult Services an
[...]
 initial feedback from carers as to the plan has been positive, 
but as more data is collected from a national and local level the more the Service 
will engage with differing carers groups.  
 
In summarising, prior to its official launch this month, officers stressed that they 
want the plan to evolve and will continue to make improvements and updates to 
make sure it is progressing with Adult Social Care. 
 
The Cabinet and Deputy Cabinet Member asked questions, sought assurances 
and received responses on a number of matters including: 

 Accredited GPs, their locations in the city, and ease of access for carers. 

 The provision of instant and emergency support – the role of The Carers 
Trust in providing emergency support. 

 The Milan Carers Group and the extremely beneficial support they provide. 

 Resolving annual data lag with direct carer engagement and local surveys. 

 Young carer engagement. 

 Ensuring people recognise that they are carers – the role of the pandemic 
in keeping carers housebound and working with other Council services and 
third-party shareholders to reach out to unforthcoming carers to make them 
aware of available support. 

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Adult Services endorses the action 
taken in relation to the Carers Action Plan 2024-26 including the next steps 
as outlined in the report. 
 

10. Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy 2023-26  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Services and 
Housing that outlined the Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy 2023-26. 
 
The report emphasised that above all, a valued and respected workforce is critical 
to the delivery of Adult Social Care. The Service supports and develops the 
workforce, both their own and those of their partners, wherever possible to ensure 
they have the necessary skills, knowledge, values and attributes to provide 
effective care and support. We recognise that our workforce is key to the delivery 
of our Adult Social Care Offer in Coventry.  
 
This Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy focused on Adult Social Care’s 
workforce, both internally within the Council and the external social care providers 
and the challenges they face together. It was also a statement of their workforce 
priorities and the action taken to deliver them. Coventry’s Adult Social Care 
workforce is diverse with people working for the independent sector, local 
authority, and for people in receipt of direct payments.  
 
The Adult Social Care Workforce Board and Adults Joint Commissioning Group 
will have oversight of the Adult Social Care Workforce Strategy and associated 
action plans. They will receive reports on progress and take the lead in ensuring 
the Strategy is reviewed and refreshed and that actions are being delivered. 
 

Page 6



 

 
– 5 – 

 

Appendices attached to the report included both the Workforce Strategy 2023-26 
in its entirety and an Equalities Impact Assessment. 
 
The Head of Practice Development and Safeguarding outlined to the Cabinet 
Member the importance and far-reaching impact of delivering a workforce strategy 
for around 10,000 Adult Social Care staff in Coventry altogether. With this in mind, 
it was felt that the strategy should be simple and digestible to ensure it is widely 
read. Specifically, workforce planning was a key focus of the strategy, especially in 
posts where it is traditionally hard to recruit. Engagement events and ‘work packs’ 
were also highlighted as key aspects of the work being done as part of the 
strategy. 
 
The Cabinet and Deputy Cabinet Member asked questions, sought assurances 
and received responses on a number of matters including: 

 Rising salaries and the inability to effectively provide the appropriate 
salaries equivalent to ASC roles. 

 Career paths – making the image of carers more appealing through training 
and visualising the value of the work. 

 Majority female carers and how to engage other genders to come forward 
and join the carers workforce – socialised, stereotypical and gender biased 
roles and the issues caused in the health sector as a result. 

 
The Cabinet Member gave her thanks to officers for the comprehensive report and 
the work being done to implement such a vital workforce strategy for Adult Social 
Care. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Adult Services endorses the Adult 
Social Care Workforce Strategy 2023-26. 
 

11. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

12. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 9.55 am)  

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank




 

Public report 
Cabinet 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 
   

Cabinet Member for Adult Services:  4th March 2024             
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services – Councillor L Bigham 
 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Director of Adults and Housing  
 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Quarter Three Performance 2023/24 – Adult Social Care 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Is this a key decision?   
 
No - although adult social care is city wide, covering al wards, this report does not contain any 
specific proposals.  
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Executive summary: 
 
Adult Social Care performance is measured in line with the Department of Health and Social Care 
(DHSC) national Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) and this performance is reported 
nationally at year end.  
 
Adult Social Care (ASC) also measures a series of locally defined indicators, which are reported to 
the Adult Social Care Management Team on a quarterly basis.  
 
This report outlines performance against these key indicators for quarter three 2023/24.  Directional 
arrows are displayed to summarise performance compared to previous years against these indicators.  
 
This report updates the Cabinet Member for Adult Services on the quarter three performance, actions 
in place to improve performance and proposed next steps. It also provides an opportunity for the 
Cabinet Member to provide comment and steer of the directorate. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services will be provided with a quarterly report on performance which 
feeds into the Adult Social Care Annual Report and annual performance report received by the 
Cabinet Member and Health and Care Scrutiny Board. 
 
The report also gives an update on our Adult Social Care involvement approach including 
engagement and user experience work undertaken in the previous quarter. This is important 
alongside numerical performance as it provides a context for what people with care and support needs 
and their carers consider important and is used to inform areas for improvement. 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services is recommended to: 
 
1) Note and endorse the action taken in relation to the Adult Social Care quarter three 2023/24 
performance including the next steps as outlined in this report.  
 
2) Provide any comments in relation to the report and specific actions required as a result. 

 
List of Appendices included: 
 
The following appendices are attached to the report: 
 
Appendix 1 - Summary ASCOF 23-24 outlines the Quarter Three ASCOF measures. 
 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
None 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny? 
 
No 
 
Has it or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body? 
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council? 
 
No 
 
 

Page 10



 

Report title: Quarter Three Performance 2023/24 – Adult Social Care 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 Adult Social Care performance is measured in line with the Department of Health and Social Care 

(DHSC) national Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) and this performance is 
reported nationally at year end.  
 

1.2 The Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework also measures a series of locally defined indicators, 
which are reported to the Directorate Management Team on a quarterly basis. 
 

1.3 This report outlines performance against these key indicators for quarter three of 2023/24. 
Directional arrows are displayed to summarise the direction of movement for these measures. 
Also outlined is information on how Coventry benchmarks against other local authorities based on 
most recent benchmarking information from 2022/23. 
 

1.4 There has been a revision of ASCOF measures for the 2023/24 reporting year, and as such, the 
year-end performance report for 2023/24 will include these revised measures. This does present 
some challenges in terms of benchmarking data not being available for these measures until 
around November 2024. 
 

1.5 2022/23 marked a substantial improvement in performance across some areas which is important 
context for 2023/24 where we will aim to consolidate improved performance in a number of areas 
as well as progress further in others.  

 
1.6 ASCOF Performance is reviewed regularly by the senior management team supported by a 

performance dashboard. 
 
 

2. Performance 
 
Adult Social Care regularly monitors performance against the indicators at operational and 
strategic levels. This enables remedial actions to be put in place. For Q1 and Q2 and Q3 there 
has been focus on safeguarding activity, reviewing and working across the Council to identify 
employment alternatives for those adults with a learning disability and improving engagement 
with carers.  
 
 
ASCOF National Indicators  
 
In respect of specific performance indicators quarter three commentary is as follows: (All 
comparator data is for 2022/23.  Note that between quarters it would be unexpected to see a 
marked change in any indicator but there will be normal
[...]
LOCAL Waiting list for Care Act Assessmnet (number of people) 466 461

Domain 4 - Ensuring people are safe and protected from avoidable harm

Domain 3 - Ensuring that people have a positive experience of care and support

P
age 28



   

 

   

 

                                                               Public Report 

                                                                                             Cabinet Member 
 

 

Cabinet Member for Adult Services                                                                 4th March 2024  
 
Name of Cabinet Member: 
Cabinet Member for Adult Services – Cllr L Bigham 

 
Director approving submission of the report: 
Director of Adults and Housing  
                   
Ward(s) affected: 
 All 

 
Title: 

  Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report 2022/23 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Is this a key decision? 
 
No - although the proposals affect more than two electoral wards, the impact is not expected to be 
significant. 
________________________________________________________________________________ 

Executive summary: 
 
Adult Services have a statutory duty arising from the Local Authority Social Services and National 
Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009, to provide a system for receiving 
complaints and representations from people who use its services, or those acting on behalf of 
service users. There is also a duty under the regulations to produce and publish an annual report. 

 

This report sets out the details of the complaints and representations across Coventry’s Adult 
Services in 2022/23. It highlights the service improvements and learning from feedback and 
includes information on future developments in complaint handling and reporting. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services is recommended to:  
 
1) Approve publication of the Council’s Annual Report in relation to co
[...]
l Report 2022/23 
 

1 Context (or background) 
 

1.1 Adult Services have a statutory duty arising from the Local Authority Social Services and 
National Health Services Complaints (England) Regulations 2009, to provide a system for 
receiving complaints and representations from people who use its services, or those acting 
on behalf of service users. The system provides a means for listening to the views of those 
who use or are affected by adult services and for resolving issues arising. Where things have 
gone wrong it enables the Council to put things right, learn from the experience and make 
the necessary improvements. 

 

2 Complaints and Learning 

 
2.1 There were 66 statutory complaints made within the year 2022/23, compared to 50 in 

2021/22. 30 (45%) of these complaints were fully or partially upheld, compared to 22 (44%) 
in 2021/22. 

 

2.2 In addition to formal complaints a number of concerns are raised informally. Most informal 
complaints are received by social care providers directly who act upon feedback received 
but occasionally complaints received by the Council are dealt with on an informal basis where 
appropriate. In 2022/23 14 informal complaints were received compared to 21 in 2021/22. 
These are complaints resolved/handled at the point of delivery. In line with our complaints 
policy and best practice, most concerns are dealt with on an informal basis, for example by 
social care providers, and may not be reflected in the figures in this report. 

 

2.3 In 2022/23, the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSO) considered 7 
complaints or enquiries regarding Adult Social Care, of which 3 were investigated and 
upheld. This compared to 9 complaints or enquiries with 3 upheld in 2021/22. 

 

2.4 Adult social care services are committed to learning from customer feedback. Where 
complaints highlight where matters have gone wrong, managers must identify any remedial 
and developmental action required to improve service delivery. Feedback from 
compliments provides an equally valuable message; clearly affirming when services make 
a difference and personal qualities have added value to the outcome for users and carers. 
Learning point examples are as follows:  

 

 Improvements in communication in relation to when assessments are delayed and to 
ensure that processes and outcomes are completed in a timely manner and a prompt 
resolution to enquires are sought; 

 Advice could be given to social workers that they can offer carers assessments to 
anyone providing informal care, regardless of the care in place for the cared person *  

 Processes to be reviewed in intake to ensure persons/families are contacted and 
appropriately supported through the safeguarding process, and any necessary care 
changes. 

 Continued staff training to ensure care providers leave properties secured.  
 
2.5 While there are no externally prescribed timescales for the resolution of complaints, the 

Council’s internal guideline is to resolve complaints within 20 working days. Performance 
on this standard is monitored by the Adult Social Care Management Team. It is normal 
practice to inform complainants should an extension be required. Most often, extensions 
are sought due to the complexity of particular complaints, including where the complainant 

Page 31

https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=710&CF&MeetingId=12001&Ver=4


   

 

   

 

supplies additional information/evidence part way through an investigation. In 2022/23, 
65% of complaints (43 of 66) were resolved within 20 working days, compared to 2021/22, 
64% (32 of 50) a year ago. 

 

2.6 Appendix I sets out the trends in complaints and representations across Coventry’s adult 
services in 2022/23. It highlights the service improvements and learning from feedback and 
includes information on future developments in complaint handling and reporting. Key issues 
for 2022/23 include: communication between adult services an
[...]
 be taken to improve services 
as a consequence of those complaints. 

 
The Local Authority is further required to ensure that its annual report is available to any 
person on request. 

Page 32



   

 

   

 

 
The preparation and publication of the Annual Report is therefore completed to ensure 
compliance with the Council’s statutory responsibility in this regard.    

 

6 Other implications 
 
6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the One Coventry Plan? 

 
This annual report sets out the progress made by the service towards the One Coventry 
Plan vision to be locally committed, by improving the quality of life for Coventry people, by 
contributing to the priority to protect our most vulnerable people. 

 
6.2 How is risk being managed? 

 
There are reputational as well as financial risks when things go wrong. It is, therefore, 
important that the Council takes action and learns from the outcome of complaints. The 
Adult Social Care Management Team routinely considers complaints as part of regular 
performance management. 

 
6.3 What is the impact on the organisation? 

 
The co-ordination and management of complaints involves considerable officer time. 
Therefore, where things have gone wrong, it is important for the Council to put things right, 
learn from the experience and make the necessary improvements. The feedback that is 
received from complaints and other representations is reported to managers on a regular 
basis to inform service planning and improvements. 

 

6.4 Equalities/Equality Impact Assessments (EIA) 
 
EIAs have been built into the delivery of work within adult social care services. As part of 
continuous improvement, the service will continue to review the integration of equality and 
diversity into operational practice and performance monitoring. 

 

This year, the complaints officer began collecting data on complainants by protected 
characteristics such as ethnicity, sex and disability status. This will enable the Coun

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member for Adult Services held at 2.00 pm on 

Monday, 4 March 2024 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor L Bigham (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor S Nazir (Deputy Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor B Mosterman (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees (by Service 
Area): 

 

 
Adult Services 
 
Law and Governance 

 
P Fahy (Director), G Borro, N Byrne, S Caren 
 
T Robinson 

 
Public Business 
 
13. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

14. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2023 were agreed and signed as 
a true record. 
 

15. Quarter Three Performance 2023/24 - Adult Social Care  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Services and 
Housing that provided an update to Adult Social Care performance for quarter 
three 2023/24 alongside actions in place to improve performance and proposed 
next steps.  
 
Adult Social Care performance is measured in line with the Department of Health 
and Social Care (DHSC) national Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework 
(ASCOF) and this performance is reported nationally at year end.  
 
Adult Social Care (ASC) also measures a series of locally defined indicators, 
which are reported to the Adult Social Care Management Team on a quarterly 
basis.  
 
The report updated the Cabinet Member for Adult Services on the quarter three 
performance, actions in place to improve performance and proposed next steps. It 
also provided an opportunity for the Cabinet Member to provide comment.  
 
The report also gave an update on the Adult Social Care involvement approach 
including engagement and user experience work undertaken in the previous 
quarter. This is important alongside numerical performance as it provides a 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

context for what people with care and support needs and their carers consider 
important and should be used to inform areas for improvement.  
 
An appendix to the report outlined the ASCOF figures for each of the four domains 
and indicators set out in the report, demonstrating the quarter three improvement 
of key areas in comparison to 2021/22 and 2022/23 figures. Directional arrows 
were displayed to summarise performance compared to previous years against 
these indicators. It also provided a useful comparison between Coventry City 
Council’s figures and those at a regional and national level.  
 
The Director of Adult Services and Housing outlined the information in the report 
with the Cabinet Member, providing clarification as to any significant changes in 
the indicator figures as well as the steps implemented to ensure continued 
improvement. Firstly, he highlighted the progress made in comparison to quarter 
two figures in the proportion of adults with learning disabilities who live in their own 
home or with their family increasing from 70.7% to 79.8%. However, the difficulty 
in reaching the national average figure of 57% of people in long term support for 
12+ months was also recognised. It was suggested that it was likely that 50% 
would be reached soon but they would always endeavour to prevent no more than 
a 2 year interval between social care reviews. Lastly, it was highlighted that 
completion timescales continue to be improved and the continuing efforts made 
with regards to safeguarding have exhibited good progress. 
 
Additionally, the Head of Adult Care and Support clarified a data issue concerning 
the proportion of adults with learning disabilities who live in their own home or with 
their family - mentioned in Minute 8 of the Cabinet meeting held on the 4 
December 2023 – and stated that this had now been rectified. 
 
Additionally, the Service Manager for Adult Communication updated the Cabinet 
Member on the engagement work being undertaken, especially with regard to the 
Service’s engagement with Adult Social Care providers, recruitment events, 
internship providers, the Carer’s Rights Day held in February, collaboration events 
with external partners and Jobcentre Plus and the recruitment and retention gains 
made as a result. ASC providers were also given refresher training on 
safeguarding and more events were organised within the community, such as at 
the Cheylesmore community centre, to encourage communication and the 
awareness of support with carers and those in need. 
 
The Cabinet, Deputy and Shadow Cabinet Member asked questions, sought 
assurances and received responses on a number of matters including: 

 When is the next recruitment event with the Jobcentre Plus? – How it 
successfully streamlines the recruitment process. 

 Who the Adult Social Care Stakeholder Group is, what is their makeup, and 
how do we support them? – Providing administrative support and ensuring 
the group gets as wide a participation as possible. 

 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Adult Services endorses the action 
taken in relation to the Adult Social Care quarter three 2023/24 performance 
including the next steps as outlined in the report. 
 
 
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 
16. Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations Annual Report 2022/23  

 
The Cabinet Member considered a report of the Director of Adult Services and 
Housing that considered Adult Social Care Complaints and Representations 
Annual Report 2022/23. 
 
Adult Services have a statutory duty arising from the Local Authority Social 
Services and National Health Service Complaints (England) Regulations 2009, to 
provide a system for receiving complaints and representations from people who 
use its services, or those acting on behalf of service users. The system provides a 
means for listening to the views of those who use or are affected by adult services 
and for resolving issues arising. Where things have gone wrong it enables the 
Council to put things right, learn from the experience and make the necessary 
improvements.  
 
There is also a duty under the regulations to produce and publish an annual report 
which set out the details of the complaints and representations across Coventry’s 
Adult Services in 2022/23. It highlighted the service improvements and learning 
from feedback and included information on future developments in complaint 
handling and reporting. 
 
The Head of Adult Care and Support recognised that while the number of 
complaints have slightly increased, this is largely due to the increased number of 
support ASC is now providing compared to last year. There have also been 
marginal changes in the number of complaints upheld and partially upheld with a 
large number withdrawn once contact has been made. Additionally, the time to 
investigate complaints does remain static although the vast majority are dealt with 
within 20 working days. Also, those seeking the ombudsman process have slightly 
reduced compared to last year with 3 cases being upheld, 1 being withdrawn, and 
1 resulting in a pay out to the complainant.  
 
In summary, it was emphasised that ASC receives far more compliments than 
complaints, as highlighted in the report, but any complaints that are received are 
taken very seriously. In conjunction to this, the Cabinet Member thanked officers 
for including the percentage differences between compliments and complaints in 
the report as being crucial indicators for the work currently being done in ASC. 
 
The Cabinet, Deputy and Shadow Cabinet Member asked questions, sought 
assurances and received responses on a number of matters including: 

 What advice is likely to be given to social workers in terms of carers 
assessments? Options to take independent assessments. 

 Incidents occurring on secured properties – likely 1 complaint regarding not 
securing a property upon departure but an extremely sensitive issue in 
terms of ensuring our city residents feel safe and secure when we enter and 
exit their homes. Even if 1 complaint has been received it is important that 
is processed as a companywide theme and that we send out a reminder. 

 An increasing trend of people feeling unsafe – feelings of unsafety spanning 
many areas outside of ASC remit but ensuring that we do our bit to 
consistently safeguard service users and make them feel safe. 

 How far advanced is the internal centralised database to capture all 
learning points? 



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 What have the concerns been regarding communication, any trends with 
workers having communication issues, and the training provided to mitigate 
communication complaints? – often dealing with service users under very 
difficult circumstances where minor lapses in communication can magnify 
stresses. However, where employees conduct themselves unacceptably 
those complaints are taken very seriously and dealt with on a case-by-case 
basis where standards have clearly been set and communicated. 

 
The Cabinet Member gave her thanks to officers for both comprehensive reports 
and the continued efforts being made by staff throughout ASC. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member for Adult Services approves 
publication of the Council’s Annual Report in relation to complaints and 
representations in Adult Social Care for 2022/23. 
 

17. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

18. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved  

 
There were no other items of urgent public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.40 pm)  

  


